505925841 02/20/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5972559

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CENTRI TECHNOLOGY, INC.	06/14/2019

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PERKINS COIE LLP
Street Address:	1201 THIRD AVENUE
Internal Address:	SUITE 4900
City:	SEATTLE
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98101-3099

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8886926
Patent Number:	9503424
Patent Number:	8804814
Patent Number:	9025657
Patent Number:	9298940
Patent Number:	9584321
Patent Number:	9647836
Patent Number:	9210187
Patent Number:	9503262
Application Number:	15453853
Patent Number:	9660967
Patent Number:	9954920
Patent Number:	10044369
Application Number:	15967474

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (206)359-7198

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 206 359-8000

**Email:** patentprocurement@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: PERKINS COIE LLP

Address Line 1: P.O.BOX 1247
Address Line 2: PATENT-SEA

Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	128020-0011			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PAMELA BAUMGART			
SIGNATURE:	/Pamela Baumgart/			
DATE SIGNED:	02/20/2020			

#### **Total Attachments: 12**

source=Centri - Security Agreement (Patents)#page1.tif source=Centri - Security Agreement (Patents)#page2.tif source=Centri - Security Agreement (Patents)#page3.tif source=Centri - Security Agreement (Patents)#page4.tif source=Centri - Security Agreement (Patents)#page5.tif source=Centri - Security Agreement (Patents)#page6.tif source=Centri - Security Agreement (Patents)#page7.tif source=Centri - Security Agreement (Patents)#page8.tif source=Centri - Security Agreement (Patents)#page9.tif source=Centri - Security Agreement (Patents)#page10.tif source=Centri - Security Agreement (Patents)#page11.tif source=Centri - Security Agreement (Patents)#page11.tif source=Centri - Security Agreement (Patents)#page12.tif

## SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), dated as of June 14, 2019, by and between Centri Technology, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), and Perkins Coie LLP ("Perkins"). Grantor and Perkins are, together, the "Parties."

#### Recitals

A. Grantor and Perkins have entered into an agreement for Perkins's provision of legal services to Grantor, set forth in a letter from Perkins to Robert Strickland, CEO of Grantor, dated May 31, 2019 (the "Engagement Agreement"), under which Grantor promises to pay Perkins's fees and expenses associated with the legal representation described in the Engagement Agreement (the "Obligation").

B. As security for Grantor's satisfying the Obligation, Grantor intends to grant security interests in Perkins's favor in certain of Grantor's property more particularly described below.

The Parties agree as follows:

## Agreements

#### 1. Definitions.

- a. The following terms when used in this Agreement retain the definitions given to them in the Uniform Commercial Code: Account, Chattel Paper, Deposit Account, Document, Electronic Chattel Paper, Equipment, General Intangible, Goods, Health-Care-Insurance Receivable, Instrument, Inventory, Investment Property, Letter-of-Credit Right, Payment Intangible, and Supporting Obligation.
  - b. When used in this Agreement, the following terms have the following meanings:
- (i) "Account Debtor" means the party obligated on or under any Account, Chattel Paper, or General Intangible.
- (ii) "Collateral" means all property, real, personal and mixed, tangible and intangible, wherever located, now owned or after acquired by Grantor, or in which Grantor has or later obtains an interest, and all products, profits, rents, and proceeds of such property, including Accounts, Chattel Paper (including Electronic Chattel Paper), Deposit Accounts, Documents, Equipment, Financial Assets, General Intangibles (including Payment Intangibles), Goods, Health-Care-Insurance Receivables, Instruments, Inventory, Investment Property, Letter-of-Credit Rights, Supporting Obligations, and Intellectual Property.
- (iii) "Copyright" means any copyright or mask work, now existing or later adopted or acquired, and any registration, recording, or renewal of, and any application in connection with, such copyright or mask work, whether in the United States Copyright Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States or any constituent state or any other country or constituent political subdivision, or otherwise, including those reflected on the attached Schedule A.

- (iv) "Default" means a default of any material provision of the Engagement Agreement or this Agreement.
- (v) "Intellectual Property" means: (A) Copyrights, Trademarks, and Patents, including all amendments, renewals, extensions, and all licenses or other rights to use and all license fees and royalties; (B) trade secrets and intellectual property rights in computer software and computer software products now or later existing, created, acquired, or held; (C) design rights that may be available to Grantor now or later created, acquired, or held; (D) claims for damages (past, present or future) for infringement of any of the rights above, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue and collect damages for use or infringement of the intellectual property rights above; and (E) proceeds and products of the foregoing, including all insurance, indemnity or warranty payments.
  - (vi) "Including" means "including without limitation."
- (vii) "Patent" means any patents, now existing or later adopted or acquired, and any registration, recording, or renewal of, and any application in connection with, such patents, whether in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States or of any constituent state or any other country or any constituent political subdivision, or otherwise, including those reflected on the attached Schedule A.
- (viii) "Trademark" means any trademark, trade name, company name, business name, fictitious business name, trade style, service mark, logo, or other source or business identifier, and the goodwill associated with them, now existing or later adopted or acquired, any registration, recording, or renewal of, and any application in connection with, such marks and names, whether in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States or of any constituent state or any other country or any constituent political subdivision, or otherwise, including those reflected on the attached Schedule A.
- 2. **Grant of Security Interest.** To secure the timely, full payment and performance of the Obligation, Grantor grants to Perkins a security interest in the Collateral and all products, profits, rents, and proceeds of the Collateral.
  - 3. Grantor's Covenants. Grantor must perform each of the following:
- a. Performance. Grantor must fully perform in a timely fashion every covenant, agreement, and obligation set forth in the Engagement Agreement.
- b. Further Documentation. At its own expense, Grantor must execute and deliver any financing statement and any renewal, substitution, or correction of it, or any other document, and must take any further action Perkins may require in obtaining the full benefits of this Agreement.
- c. Filing Fees. Grantor must pay all costs of filing any financing, continuation, or termination statement with respect to the security interests granted in this Agreement.
- d. Pledges. Grantor must deliver and pledge to Perkins, endorsed or accompanied by instruments of assignment or transfer satisfactory to Perkins, any Instruments, Investment

Property, Documents, General Intangibles, or Chattel Paper that Perkins may specify from time to time

- e. Control. Grantor must cooperate with Perkins in obtaining control with respect to Collateral consisting of Deposit Accounts, Investment Property, Letter-of-Credit Rights, and Electronic Chattel Paper that Perkins may specify from time to time.
- f. Maintenance of Records. Grantor must maintain at its own cost satisfactory and complete records of the Collateral including a record of all payments received and all credits granted with respect to the Collateral and all other dealings with the Collateral. Grantor must mark its books and records pertaining to the Collateral to evidence the security interests granted in this Agreement. Grantor must deliver and turn over to Perkins all books and records pertaining to the Collateral at any time after the occurrence and during the continuation of a Default, if Perkins so demands.
- g. Disposition of Collateral. Except as Perkins permits specifically in writing following Grantor's written request, Grantor shall not sell or transfer any Collateral or release, compromise, or settle any obligation or receivable due to Grantor.
- h. Indemnification. Grantor agrees to pay, and to indemnify Perkins from, all liabilities including legal fees and expenses with respect to or resulting from (i) any delay in paying any excise, sales, or other taxes that may be payable or determined to be payable with respect to any Collateral, (b) any delay by Grantor in complying with any requirement of law applicable to any Collateral or (c) any of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. In any suit, proceeding or action brought by Perkins under any Account to enforce payment of any sum owing under that Account or to enforce any provisions of any Account, Grantor must indemnify Perkins from all expense, loss or damage suffered by reason of any defense, setoff, counterclaim, recoupment, reduction, or liability of the Account Debtor arising out of Grantor's breach of any obligation arising out of or related to such Account or any other agreement, indebtedness, or liability at any time owing to or in favor of such Account Debtor or its successors from Grantor.
- i. Limitations on Modifying Accounts. Grantor may not (i) amend, modify, terminate, waive, or extend any provision of any agreement giving rise to an Account, General Intangible, Instrument, or Chattel Paper in any manner that could reasonably be expected to materially and adversely affect the value of any Collateral or (b) fail to exercise promptly and diligently every material right it may have under each agreement giving rise to an Account, other than any right of termination. Grantor may not grant any extension of the time of payment of any Account, compromise, compound, or settle any Account for less than its full amount, release, wholly or partially, any person liable on any Account, or allow any credit or discount on any Account.
- j. Further Identification of Collateral. Grantor must furnish to Perkins from time to time statements and schedules further identifying and describing the Collateral and any other reports in connection with the Collateral that Perkins requests, all in reasonable detail.
- k. Notices. Grantor must advise Perkins promptly in reasonable detail of any lien (other than liens created by this Agreement or in favor of ASD2-B, LLC) on or claim asserted against,

any Collateral and of the occurrence of any other event that could reasonably be expected to materially and adversely affect the Collateral or on the liens created in this Agreement.

1. Changes in Locations, Name, Etc. Grantor may not (i) change its state of organization, (ii) change the location of its chief executive office or chief place of business or remove its books and records from the location specified in this Agreement, (iii) permit any of the Inventory or Equipment to be kept at locations other than where they are located on the date of this Agreement, or (iv) change its name, identity or structure to such an extent that any financing statement filed by Perkins in connection with this Agreement would become ineffective or seriously misleading, unless Grantor gives Perkins at least 30 days' prior written notice of such a change.

# m. Intellectual Property.

- (i) Grantor (either itself or through licensees) must: (A) continue to use each Trademark on each trademark class of goods applicable to its current line as reflected in its current catalogs, brochures, and price lists in order to maintain such Trademark in full force, free from any claim of abandonment for nonuse; (B) maintain as in the past the quality of products and services offered under such Trademark; (C) employ such Trademark with the appropriate notice of registration; (D) not adopt or use any mark that is confusingly similar to or a colorable imitation of such Trademark unless Perkins obtains a perfected security interest in such mark under this Agreement; and (E) not (and not permit any licensee or sublicensee to) do any act or knowingly omit to do any act invalidating any Trademark.
- (ii) Grantor must notify Perkins immediately if it knows, or has reason to know, of:
  (A) any application or registration relating to any Intellectual Property material to its business that may become abandoned or dedicated; or (B) any adverse determination or development (including the institution of, or any adverse determination or development in, any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, United States Copyright Office, or any court or tribunal in any country) regarding Grantor's ownership of any material Intellectual Property or its right to register, keep, or maintain such Intellectual Property.
- designee, files an application for the registration of any material Intellectual Property with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office, or any similar office or agency in any other country, Grantor must report such filing to Perkins within five business days after the last day of the calendar month in which such filing occurs. Grantor must execute and deliver to Perkins all agreements, instruments, powers of attorney, documents, and papers that Perkins requests to evidence Perkins's security interest in any Intellectual Property and in the goodwill and General Intangibles of Grantor relating to or represented by the Intellectual Property. Grantor constitutes Perkins as its attorney-in-fact to execute and file all such writings for the foregoing purposes, with all acts of such attorney now ratified and confirmed. This power, being coupled with an interest, is irrevocable until the Obligation is paid in full.
- (iv) Grantor must take all reasonable and necessary steps, including in any proceeding before the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office, or any similar office or agency in any other country, to maintain and pursue each application, to obtain the relevant registration, and to maintain each registration of material

Copyrights, Trademarks, and Patents, including filing applications for renewal, affidavits of use, and affidavits of incontestability.

- (v) If any Intellectual Property included in the Collateral is infringed, misappropriated, or diluted by a third party, Grantor must promptly notify Perkins after it learns of such event and must take any action Grantor reasonably deems appropriate under the circumstances to protect the affected Intellectual Property.
- n. Insurance. Grantor must insure the Collateral against all hazards in form and amount satisfactory to Perkins. If Grantor fails to obtain such insurance, Perkins may, but need not, obtain either insurance covering both Grantor's and Perkins's interest in the Collateral or insurance covering only Perkins's interest in the Collateral. Grantor must pay any premium charged for such insurance. This amount may be added to the outstanding balance of the Obligation. Any unpaid insurance premium advanced by Perkins remains secured under this Agreement. Perkins has no liability for any loss occurring by reason of the omission or lack of coverage of any such insurance. Grantor assigns to Perkins the right to receive proceeds of such insurance to the full amount of the Obligation and directs any insurer to pay all proceeds directly to Perkins, and authorizes Perkins to endorse any draft. In Perkins's sole discretion, Perkins may apply any insurance proceeds either toward repair of the property or reduction of the balance of the Obligation.
- o. Filing of Financing Statement. Grantor authorizes Perkins to file (including electronic or facsimile filing) financing statements describing the Collateral, including descriptions broader than as set forth in this Agreement. Where allowed by law, any reproduction of a financing statement or this Agreement is sufficient as a financing statement.

## 4. Representations and Warranties. Grantor represents and warrants:

- a. Grantor has good and marketable title to all Collateral, free or all liens except the security interests created under this Agreement and the security interests previously granted to ASD2-B, LLC;
- b. Grantor does not breach any agreement under which Grantor is bound and does not violate any applicable law by executing, delivering, and performing under this Agreement;
- c. Grantor has full power and authority to grant the security interests granted under this Agreement and needs no governmental approval to do so;
- d. Grantor conducts its business only under the name set forth at the top of this Agreement;
  - e. Grantor's state of organization is and has been at all times Delaware;
- f. Grantor's chief place of business and executive offices are located in Seattle, Washington;
  - g. As to Intellectual Property:

- (i) The attached Schedule A includes all Intellectual Property owned exclusively by Grantor in its own name as of the date of this Agreement;
- (ii) To the best of Grantor's knowledge, all its Intellectual Property is valid, subsisting, unexpired, and enforceable and has not been abandoned;
- (iii) Grantor has made all necessary filings and recordations to protect its interest in the Intellectual Property, including recordings of the Patents and Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the Copyrights in the United States Copyright Office;
- (iv) Except as set forth in Schedule A, no Intellectual Property is the subject of any licensing or franchise agreement;
- (v) No holding, decision or judgment that would limit, cancel, or question the validity of any Intellectual Property has been rendered by any governmental body;
- (vi) no claim has been made that the use of any Intellectual Property violates the asserted rights of any third party and no action or proceeding is pending that (A) seeks to limit, cancel, or question the validity of any Intellectual Property or (B) would, if adversely determined, materially and adversely affect on the value of any Intellectual Property.

## 5. Perkins's Rights.

- a. No Duty. Perkins is not required (except at its option on the occurrence and during the continuation of a Default) to: (i) realize on any Accounts, Financial Assets, Instruments, Investment Property, Chattel Paper, or General Intangibles; (ii) collect the principal, interest, or payment due on any such Collateral or exercise any Grantor's rights or options relating to such Collateral; (iii) make presentment, demand, or protest; (iv) give notice of protest, nonacceptance, or nonpayment; or (v) do any other thing to protect, enforce, or collect such Collateral. The powers conferred on Perkins in this Agreement are solely to protect Perkins's interests in the Collateral and impose no duty on Perkins to exercise any such powers. Perkins remains accountable only for amounts that Perkins actually receives as a result of the exercise of such powers. Neither Perkins nor any of its officers, directors, partners, employees, or agents is responsible to Grantor for any act or failure to act under this Agreement.
- b. Negotiations with Account Debtors. On the occurrence and during the continuation of a Default, Perkins may, in its sole discretion, extend or consent to the extension of the time of payment or maturity of any Instrument, Account, Chattel Paper, or General Intangible.
- c. Right to Assign. Perkins may assign or transfer the whole or any part of the Obligation and may transfer with it as collateral security the whole or any part of the Collateral, with all obligations, rights, powers, and privileges provided for in this Agreement inuring to the benefit of the assignee.
- d. Duties Regarding Collateral. Beyond ensuring safe custody, Perkins has no duty as to any Collateral in its possession or control.

- e. Collection From Account Debtors. On the occurrence and during the continuation of a Default, Grantor must, on Perkins's demand and without any grace or cure period, notify all Account Debtors to make payment to Perkins of any amounts due or to become due. Grantor authorizes Perkins to contact any Account Debtor for the purpose of having it pay its obligations directly to Perkins. On Perkins's demand, Grantor must enforce collection of any indebtedness owed to it by any Account Debtor.
- f. *Inspection*. Perkins and its designees, at reasonable times and intervals, may inspect the Collateral and inspect, audit, and make copies of and extracts from all records and all other papers in Grantor's possession.

## 6. Perkins's Rights and Remedies.

- a. Generally. On the occurrence of a Default, Perkins may exercise all rights and remedies under the Engagement Agreement any other rights and remedies at law and in equity, simultaneously or consecutively, all of which are cumulative. The choice of one or more rights or remedies may not be construed as a waiver or election barring other rights and remedies. Perkins is not required to exercise all rights and remedies available to it equally with respect to all the Collateral and Perkins may select less than all the Collateral with respect to which the rights and remedies as Perkins determines may be exercised.
- b. Notice of Sale; Duty to Assemble Collateral. Written notice mailed to Grantor at the address designated below ten days or more before the date of public or private sale of any Collateral constitutes reasonable notice. If Perkins requests, Grantor must assemble the Collateral and make it available to Perkins at places Perkins reasonably selects.
- c. Disposition of Collateral. In addition to all rights and remedies provided in this Agreement or by law, if a Default occurs, Perkins may dispose of any Collateral at public auction or private sale in its then present condition or following any preparation and processing Perkins deems commercially reasonable. Perkins has no duty to prepare or process any Collateral before sale. Perkins may disclaim warranties of title, possession, quiet enjoyment, and the like. Such actions by Perkins do not affect the commercial reasonableness of the sale. Further, Perkins may comply with any applicable state or federal law requirements in connection with a disposition of the Collateral such that so complying will not be considered to adversely affect the commercial reasonableness of any sale of any Collateral.
- d. No Waiver. No right or remedy conferred on or reserved to Perkins in this Agreement is intended to exclude any other right or remedy. Each such right or remedy is cumulative and additional to all other rights or remedy conferred under this Agreement and existing at law or in equity at any time. No delay or omission by Perkins in exercising any right or remedy impairs any such right or remedy or may be construed to waive any Default.

## 7. Perkins's Appointment as Attorney-in-Fact

a. Grantor irrevocably constitutes and appoints Perkins and any of Perkins's agents with full power of substitution, as Grantor's attorney-in-fact with full irrevocable power and authority in Grantor's stead and name, from time to time in Perkins's discretion, to carry out this Agreement's terms, to take any appropriate action and to execute any document necessary or

desirable to accomplish this Agreement's purposes. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Grantor gives Perkins the power and right, on Grantor's behalf, without Grantor's consent or notice to Grantor, to do the following:

- (i) transfer to Perkins or to any other person any Collateral, to endorse any Instruments, and to fill in blanks in any transfers of Collateral, powers of attorney, or other documents delivered to Perkins;
- (ii) pay or discharge taxes and liens levied or placed on or threatened against the Collateral, or repair or insure any Collateral;
- (iii) on the occurrence and during the continuation of a Default (A) take possession of, endorse, and collect any checks, drafts, notes, acceptances, or other instruments for the payment of moneys due under any Account, Instrument, or General Intangible or with respect to any other Collateral, and (B) file any claim or take any other action or proceeding in any court of law or equity or otherwise deemed appropriate by Perkins to collect all such moneys due under any Account, Financial Asset, Instrument, Investment Property, or General Intangible, or with respect to any other Collateral whenever payable;
- on the occurrence and during the continuation of a Default: (A) direct any party liable for any payment under any Collateral to make payment of all moneys due or to become due under the Collateral directly to Perkins or as Perkins directs; (B) ask for, demand, collect, and receive payment of and receipt for any moneys, claims, and other amounts due or to become due at any time in respect of or arising out of any Collateral; (C) sign and endorse any invoices, freight or express bills, bills of lading, storage or warehouse receipts, drafts against debtors, assignments, verifications, notices and other documents in connection with any of the Collateral; (D) commence and prosecute any proceedings at law or in equity in any court of competent jurisdiction to collect any Collateral and to enforce any other right in respect of any Collateral; (E) defend any proceeding brought against Grantor with respect to any Collateral; (F) settle any proceeding described in clause (E) above and, in connection with such settlement, give any release Perkins deems appropriate; (G) assign any Intellectual Property (along with the goodwill of the business to which any such Intellectual Property pertains) throughout the world on any terms Perkins determines in its sole discretion; and (H) generally, sell, transfer, pledge and make any agreement with respect to or otherwise deal with any of the Collateral as fully and completely as though Perkins were the absolute owner of the Collateral for all purposes; and
- (v) do, at Perkins's option and Grantor's expense, at any time, all acts Perkins deems necessary to protect, preserve, or realize on the Collateral and Perkins's liens on it and to effect the intent of this Agreement.
- b. Grantor ratifies all that such attorneys lawfully did or do by virtue of this Agreement. This power of attorney is a power coupled with an interest and is irrevocable for the duration of this Agreement.
- c. The powers this Agreement confers on Perkins solely serve to protect Perkins's interests in the Collateral and do not impose any duty on Perkins to exercise any such powers. Perkins is accountable only for amounts it actually receives as a result of the exercise of such

powers; neither it nor any of its officers, directors, partners, employees, or agents are responsible to Grantor for any act or failure to act.

- 8. **Termination.** This Agreement and the security interests granted in it do not terminate until the full and complete performance and indefeasible satisfaction of the Obligation, at which time Perkins must promptly cause to be assigned, transferred and delivered, against receipt but without any recourse, warranty, or representation, any remaining Collateral to or on the order of Grantor. Perkins must also execute and deliver to Grantor on such termination any Uniform Commercial Code termination statements and other documentation as Grantor reasonably requests to effect the termination and release of the security interests granted in this Agreement.
- 9. Governing Law; Exclusive Jurisdiction; Venue; Jury Trial Waiver. This Agreement and any controversy arising out of or relating to it is governed by, and must be construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Washington without giving effect to any choice-of-law or conflicting provision or rule. Each Party agrees that any action brought by any Party under or related to this Agreement, including to interpret or enforce any provision of this Agreement and whether arising in contract, tort, equity, or otherwise, must be brought in, and each Party consents and submits to the exclusive jurisdiction and venue of, any state or federal court located in Seattle, Washington. Each Party waives any objection that any such court is an improper venue or is a forum non conveniens. Each Party irrevocably and unconditionally waives any right to trial by jury in any proceeding between or among the Parties arising out of or related to this Agreement or any other instrument, document, or agreement executed or delivered in connection with this Agreement. Any Party may file a copy of this Agreement with any court as written evidence of each Party's consents and the waiver of that Party's right to trial by jury.
- 10. **Notices.** All notices and other communications required or permitted under this Agreement or the Engagement Agreement must be in writing and is deemed effectively given (a) on personal delivery to the Party to be notified, (b) three business days after having been sent by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, or (c) one business day after deposit with a nationally-recognized overnight courier, specifying next-day delivery, with written verification of receipt. All communications must be sent (i) if to Grantor, to 701 5<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 550, Seattle, WA 98104; Attn: Robert Strickland; (ii) if to Perkins, to 1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900, Seattle, WA 98101-3099, Attn: J. Dax Hansen, Esq., or (iii) at another address a Party designates by ten days' prior written notice to the other Party.
- 11. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts and delivered by fax, email, PDF, or other means of electronic transmission, each of which when so executed and delivered will be deemed to be an original, and all of which together constitute one instrument.

Intending to be bound, Grantor and Perkins have caused this Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

## GRANTOR:

Centri Technology, Inc., a Delaware corporation

Name:

Title:

SECURED PARTY:

Perkins Coie LLP

By:

Name: Jordan A. Kroop

Title: Authorized Partner

**REEL: 051870 FRAME: 0872** 

# Schedule A Intellectual Property

# Patents

Patent Title	Application Number	Filing Date	Publication Number	Publication Date	Patent Number	Issue Date
Single-Pass Data Compression and Encryption	13/671,351	Nov. 7, 2012	2014-0129824	May 8, 2014	8,886,926	Nov. 11, 2014
Single-Pass Data Compression and Encryption	14/537,806	Nov. 10, 2014	2015-0067339	Mar. 5, 2015	9,503,424	Nov. 22, 2016
Seeding of a Workspace to Optimize Codec Operations	13/909,921	Jun. 4, 2013			8,804,814	Aug. 12, 2014
Seeding of a Workspace to Optimize Codec Operations	14/454,633	Aug. 7, 2014	2014-0359082	Dec. 4, 2014	9,025,657	May 5, 2015
Securing Web Applications for an Enterprise	14/815,806	Jul. 31, 2015			9,298,940	Mar. 29, 2016
Securing Web Applications for an Enterprise	15/083,141	Mar. 28, 2016	2016-0211976	Jul. 21, 2016	9,584,321	Feb. 28, 2017
Securing Web Applications for an Enterprise	15/239,728	Aug. 17, 2016	2016-0357979	Dec. 8, 2016	9,647,836	May 9, 2017
Transparent Denial of Service Protection	14/815,647	Jul. 31, 2015			9,210,187	Dec. 8, 2015
Transparent Denial of Service Protection	14/961,713	Dec. 7, 2015	2016-0205133	Jul. 14, 2016	9,503,262	Nov. 22, 2016
Fast Indexing and Searching of Encoded Documents	15/453,853	Mar. 8, 2017	2018-0260469	Sep. 13, 2018		
Big Data Markers for Stream Labeling, Identification and Decoding	15/402,122	Jan. 9, 2017			9,660,967	May 23, 2017
Distributed Secure Decoding and Processing of Big Data Streams	15/710,690	Sep. 20, 2017			9,954,920	Apr. 24, 2018



Patent Title	Application Number	Filing Date	Publication Number	Publication Date	Patent Number	Issue Date
Adaptively Setting Key Size Based on Data Type						
Secure Search for Non- Relational Datasets						
Adaptive Encoder Cycling						
Interleaved Codes for Dynamic Sizeable Headers	15/924,137	Mar. 16, 2018			10,044,369	Aug. 7, 2018
Unbounded Sessions for Secure Communications	15/967,474	Apr. 30, 2018				

PATENT REEL: 051870 FRAME: 0874

RECORDED: 02/20/2020